```
www.ecourtsing
```

ITEM NO.36

COURT NO.8

SECTION IIB

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

 ${\tt Petition(s)} \ \, {\tt for} \ \, {\tt Special} \ \, {\tt Leave} \ \, {\tt to} \ \, {\tt Appeal} \ \, ({\tt Crl.})......$

CRLMP No. 967/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25/03/2009

in CRLA No. 594/2005 passed by the High Court of Kerala at

Ernakulam)

DEVASSIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP)

Date : 23/01/2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, Adv.[SCLSC]

Mr. Animesh Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

There is an abnormal delay of 2257 days in filing and 421 days in refiling the special leave petition for which no satisfactory explanation is given.

The special leave petition is dismissed on the ground of delay.

(Nidhi Ahuja) (Mala Kumari Sharma)

Court Master Court Master